COUNTY OF OXFORD

BY-LAW NO. 6513-2023

BEING a By-Law to authorize the Chief Administrative Officer and Director of Public Works to execute all documents related to the encroachment of a liquid manure pipe crossing under Culloden Line (Oxford Road 10) north of Daniel Road in the Township of South-West Oxford.

WHEREAS, the Table to Section 11 and Section 52(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, prescribes that specified highways are within the jurisdiction of the County of Oxford for all matters relating to those highways, including parking and traffic.

AND WHEREAS, Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, provides that the County of Oxford has all of the rights, powers, and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS The Council of the County of Oxford considers it prudent to enter into an agreement to permit the installation of a liquid manure pipe crossing under Culloden Line (Oxford Road 10) to reduce the carbon footprint created by hauling/applying liquid manure, minimize the need for farm equipment to use County and Township roads and to minimize the amount of manure spillage caused by hauling liquid manure on roads;

AND WHEREAS, Council has adopted Public Works Report No. PW 2023-12 dated March 8, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the County of Oxford enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Standards for liquid manure pipelines on County roads that is attached this by-law as Schedule "A" must be followed by the owner of the property identified in Schedule "B" that is attached to this By-law.
- 2. That the Encroachment Agreement for the manure pipeline crossing attached to this by-law as Schedule "B" must be adhered to by the owner of the property identified in Schedule "B" of this By-Law.
- 3. That Schedule "A" and Schedule "B" forms part of this By-Law.
- 4. That the Chief Administrative Officer and Director of Public Works are hereby authorized to execute the Encroachment Agreement attached hereto as Schedule "B" of this By-law.
- 5. That the By-Law shall come into force and effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

READ a first time and second time this 8th day of March, 2023.

READ a third time and finally passed this 8th day of March, 2023.

MARCUS RYAN

WARDEN

CHLOÉ J. SENIOR

CLERK